Maldon & District Cycling Club
Open 25 Mile Time Trial

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations
Sunday 8th May 2022 Course E21/25a

Event Secretary: Mark McGee.
2 Maple Villas The Chase Burnham Road Southminster Essex CMO 7EZ
Tel. 07729 372106
Time keepers: John Cottee, lan Taylor

THIS IS A QUALIFYING EVENT FOR SPOCO S.E Group 2

WINNER TO HOLD “JOHN NORRIS“ TROPHY FOR ONE YEAR

PRIZES
The decision has been taken by the organisers, to make a donation to the East Anglian Air
Ambulance charity in lieu of prize money.

Event HQ: Steeple Village Hall. 1 Garden Fields, Steeple, Southminster CMO 7JY. Turn left
opposite the Steeple Star Public House, then immediate left into narrow entrance. There is limited
parking at the HQ, please park with consideration to residents and keep noise to a minimum.

Start Line: To reach the start turn right out of village hall to T-junction where right on B1021
towards Mayland, it is a 4-5 minute ride. Start will be on the opposite side of the road heading back
the way you came, i.e. through the village. Please do not conduct a U-turn near the start line.

Course E 21/25a

START West of Steeple at drain about 20 yards south of TP no. 6 and proceed east through
Steeple on Maldon road. Continue East on Bradwell road to join B1021 at Bradwell old Queen’s
Head. Continue on past the garage on the right ignoring this and the next right turn to take the third
turning right, Woodyards (M) then left at T junction(M), first left and left again to rejoin B1021.
Retrace past start to turn left into Grange Rd, opposite Mayland Mill (M). At T junction turn left (M)
into Green Lane to Asheldham. Left (M) onto B1021 via Tillingham to Bradwell old Queen’s Head.
Turn left (M) and continue to Finish at drain opposite TP1, just east of Stansgate Road, Steeple

The following precautions should be taken at the start and finish areas:

A) No U turns within sight of the start and finish areas. Any riders carrying out this dangerous
manoeuvre are liable for disqualification from the event and further disciplinary action from the
district committee.

B) In respect of consideration for local residents, static trainers (e.g. turbo trainers or rollers) are
banned from morning events held in the L.E district.

C) Do not stop at the finish

NUMBERS AND SIGNING ON/OFF WILL BE AT THE EVENT HQ — PLEASE REMEMBER TO
SIGN OFF AFTER THE EVENT. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL LEAD TO DISQUALIFICATION

Cycling Time Trials require that ALL COMPETITORS wear a HARD-
SHELL HELMET that meets an internationally accepted safety standard.

The use of FRONT AND REAR LIGHTS whilst competing is
MANDATORY. These lights must be switched on and working at the
start of the event.



Litter. Riders are reminded that dropping litter (such as energy gel
wrappers) is a criminal offence and offenders will be liable to disciplinary
action by the District Committee.

Course Condition

e The courseis in reasonable condition but there are a few potholes and bumps to
watch out for. Keep your head up!

e There is often a parked car on the corner at Bradwell as you turn left to re-join the
B1021, please take care.

e Caution of parked cars on both sides of roads in Steeple and Tillingham villages



Number

O 00 N O Ul b WN BB

W W W W W W W INNNDNNNNNNNRPRRRRRPRRRPRRPR
A Uk, WNRFEP O OVUOOWNO UL WNEREOOOWONODOULD WNERLO

Start
Time
08:01
08:02
08:03
08:04
08:05
08:06
08:07
08:08
08:09
08:10
08:11
08:12
08:13
08:14
08:15
08:16
08:17
08:18
08:19
08:20
08:21
08:22
08:23
08:24
08:25
08:26
08:27
08:28
08:29
08:30
08:31
08:32
08:33
08:34
08:35
08:36

Name
Nathan
Simon
Michael
Colin
Peter
Daniel
Adrian
Cavan
Caroline
Andrew
Peter
Mark
Thomas
lan
Richard
Neil
Gregory
Chris
Richard
Lee

Rob
Gillian
Karen
Jan
Louise
Simon
Chris
Nicholas
James
Matthew
David
Dan
Geoff
Lucinda
lan

lan

Turner
Neatham
Stimson
Doe
Tibbitts
Shanney
Tovey
Burrows
Wyke
Turnock
Robertson
McGee
Shanney
Damant
Mellor
Hughes
Smith
Smith
Pimlott
Kennedy
Chaplin
Leech
Aylen
Harvey
Robinson
McCartney
Hollis
Palmer
Bromley
Saunders
Pennington
Walsh
Bores
Davies
Braybrook
Bibby

Club

Maldon & District CC
Finsbury Park CC
Maillot Noir CC

Ford CC

Ford CC

Redbridge CC

Maldon & District CC
Southend Wheelers

CC Sudbury

Finsbury Park CC
Backpedal

Maldon & District CC
Redbridge CC
Becontree Wheelers CC
Team Bottrill

Velo Schils Interbike RT
Finsbury Park CC

Essex Roads CC
Finsbury Park CC

Army Cycling

East London Velo
Loose Cannon's Conditioning
Maldon & District CC
Southend Wheelers
Essex Roads CC

CC London

Maillot Noir CC

CC London

Hart Performance Coaching

Team Vision Racing - Silverhook

Southend Wheelers
Southend Wheelers
Ford CC

Podium Addict
Basildon CC
Finsbury Park CC



