Maldon & District Cycling Club Open 25 Mile Time Trial

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations

Sunday 8th May 2022 Course E21/25a

Event Secretary: Mark McGee.

2 Maple Villas The Chase Burnham Road Southminster Essex CM0 7EZ
Tel. 07729 372106

Time keepers: John Cottee, Ian Taylor

THIS IS A QUALIFYING EVENT FOR SPOCO S.E Group 2

WINNER TO HOLD "JOHN NORRIS" TROPHY FOR ONE YEAR

PRIZES

The decision has been taken by the organisers, to make a donation to the East Anglian Air Ambulance charity in lieu of prize money.

Event HQ: Steeple Village Hall. 1 Garden Fields, Steeple, Southminster CM0 7JY. Turn left opposite the Steeple Star Public House, then immediate left into narrow entrance. There is limited parking at the HQ, please park with consideration to residents and keep noise to a minimum.

Start Line: To reach the start turn <u>right</u> out of village hall to T-junction where right on B1021 towards Mayland, it is a 4-5 minute ride. Start will be on the opposite side of the road heading back the way you came, i.e. through the village. **Please do not conduct a U-turn near the start line.**

Course E 21/25a

START West of Steeple at drain about 20 yards south of TP no. 6 and proceed east through Steeple on Maldon road. Continue East on Bradwell road to join B1021 at Bradwell old Queen's Head. Continue on past the garage on the right ignoring this and the next right turn to take the third turning right, Woodyards (M) then left at T junction(M), first left and left again to rejoin B1021. Retrace past start to turn left into Grange Rd, opposite Mayland Mill (M). At T junction turn left (M) into Green Lane to Asheldham. Left (M) onto B1021 via Tillingham to Bradwell old Queen's Head. Turn left (M) and continue to Finish at drain opposite TP1, just east of Stansgate Road, Steeple

The following precautions should be taken at the start and finish areas:

- A) No U turns within sight of the start and finish areas. Any riders carrying out this dangerous manoeuvre are liable for disqualification from the event and further disciplinary action from the district committee.
- B) In respect of consideration for local residents, static trainers (e.g. turbo trainers or rollers) are banned from morning events held in the L.E district.
- C) Do not stop at the finish

NUMBERS AND SIGNING ON/OFF WILL BE AT THE EVENT HQ - PLEASE REMEMBER TO SIGN OFF AFTER THE EVENT. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL LEAD TO DISQUALIFICATION

Cycling Time Trials require that ALL COMPETITORS wear a HARD-SHELL HELMET that meets an internationally accepted safety standard.

The use of FRONT AND REAR LIGHTS whilst competing is MANDATORY. These lights must be switched on and working at the start of the event.

Litter. Riders are reminded that dropping litter (such as energy gel wrappers) is a criminal offence and offenders will be liable to disciplinary action by the District Committee.

Course Condition

- The course is in reasonable condition but there are a few potholes and bumps to watch out for. Keep your head up!
- There is often a parked car on the corner at Bradwell as you turn left to re-join the B1021, please take care.
- Caution of parked cars on both sides of roads in Steeple and Tillingham villages

	Start			
Number	Time	Name		Club
1	08:01	Nathan	Turner	Maldon & District CC
2	08:02	Simon	Neatham	Finsbury Park CC
3	08:03	Michael	Stimson	Maillot Noir CC
4	08:04	Colin	Doe	Ford CC
5	08:05	Peter	Tibbitts	Ford CC
6	08:06	Daniel	Shanney	Redbridge CC
7	08:07	Adrian	Tovey	Maldon & District CC
8	08:08	Cavan	Burrows	Southend Wheelers
9	08:09	Caroline	Wyke	CC Sudbury
10	08:10	Andrew	Turnock	Finsbury Park CC
11	08:11	Peter	Robertson	Backpedal
12	08:12	Mark	McGee	Maldon & District CC
13	08:13	Thomas	Shanney	Redbridge CC
14	08:14	lan	Damant	Becontree Wheelers CC
15	08:15	Richard	Mellor	Team Bottrill
16	08:16	Neil	Hughes	Velo Schils Interbike RT
17	08:17	Gregory	Smith	Finsbury Park CC
18	08:18	Chris	Smith	Essex Roads CC
19	08:19	Richard	Pimlott	Finsbury Park CC
20	08:20	Lee	Kennedy	Army Cycling
21	08:21	Rob	Chaplin	East London Velo
22	08:22	Gillian	Leech	Loose Cannon's Conditioning
23	08:23	Karen	Aylen	Maldon & District CC
24	08:24	Jan	Harvey	Southend Wheelers
25	08:25	Louise	Robinson	Essex Roads CC
26	08:26	Simon	McCartney	CC London
27	08:27	Chris	Hollis	Maillot Noir CC
28	08:28	Nicholas	Palmer	CC London
29	08:29	James	Bromley	Hart Performance Coaching
30	08:30	Matthew	Saunders	Team Vision Racing - Silverhook
31	08:31	David	Pennington	Southend Wheelers
32	08:32	Dan	Walsh	Southend Wheelers
33	08:33	Geoff	Bores	Ford CC
34	08:34	Lucinda	Davies	Podium Addict
35	08:35	lan	Braybrook	Basildon CC
36	08:36	lan	Bibby	Finsbury Park CC